

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON MAY 15, 2017

No. 17-5018

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, BAXTER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,
RUTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, AND COVENANT HEALTH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. PRICE, in his official capacity as
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:14-cv-851 (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.***

Catherine E. Stetson
Morgan L. Goodspeed
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

March 23, 2017

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
PERTINENT STATUTES & REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING MANDAMUS.....	16
A. The Law-Of-The-Case Doctrine Bars The Secretary’s Argument.....	16
B. The Administrative-Necessity Doctrine Does Not Apply	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADOPTING A SET OF DEADLINES FOR COMPLIANCE	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
* <i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (<i>AHA I</i>).....	1-3, 6, 8, 11-12, 14, 17-19, 27, 29
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	25
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	19
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	27
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>Peoples v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	25
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Weber v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1361	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)	23
* 42 U.S.C. § 1395ff.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(2)(A)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3)(C)(ii).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(E).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)(3)(C)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(D)(iii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(B).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(4)	21
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066	5
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286	4, 6-7, 13-15, 17, 28
 REGULATIONS:	
42 C.F.R. § 401.601	24
42 C.F.R. § 401.613	24
42 C.F.R. § 401.613(a)(1).....	24
42 C.F.R. § 405.376	24
42 C.F.R. § 405.376(h)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
42 C.F.R. § 405.378(j)(3)(iv).....	30
42 C.F.R. § 405.378(j)(3)(v).....	30
42 C.F.R. § 405.970.....	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1016(a).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1018(d).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1036(a).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1106.....	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1108(a).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1132.....	6
<i>Medicare Program: Limitation on Recoupment of Provider and Supplier Overpayments</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 47,458 (Sept. 16, 2009).....	30
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
Audit & Appeals Fairness, Integrity, and Reforms in Medicare Act of 2015, S. 2368, 114th Cong. (2015).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CMS, <i>Frequently Asked Questions—Hospital Appeals Settlement for Fee- For-Service Denials Based on Patient Status Reviews for Admissions Prior to October 1, 2013</i>	24, 26
HHS, <i>Office of Medicare Hearings and Appeals (OMHA): Workload Information and Statistics—Average Processing Time by Fiscal Year (Jan. 27, 2017)</i>	7
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System</i> (June 2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Medicare Fee-for-Service: Opportunities Remain to Improve Appeals Process</i> (May 2016).....	8, 20, 21
